FIMDP000-5106
KOBOLD
                               LOCK
INSTRUCTION  MANUAL
DOR-42 & DOR-52
BI-DIRECTIONAL INSERTION FLOW TRANSDUCER
IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Thank you for purchasing a Kobold Insertion Flowmeter. It is important that you

CONTENTS                  PAGE
1.0 INTRODUCTION
 1.1 Model number designation    2
 1.2 Overview      3
 1.3 Operating principal     3
 1.4 Specifications      3
2.0 INSTALLATION
 2.1 Meter location      4
 2.2 Meter installation & orientation    4
 2.3 Height adjustment     5
 2.4 Flow direction orientation     5
 2.5 Hot tap installations     6
3.0 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
 3.1 Standard outputs       7
 3.2 Optional Reed switch output     7
 3.3 Instrument cable installation requirements    8
 3.4 Pulse output selection  ( standard outputs )    8
3.5 QP Quadrature pulse output option              9
3.6 Bi-directional flow using QP option              9
3.7 Connection to family instruments                 10
4.0 K – FACTOR  ( calibration factor for meter )
 4.1 K-factors for common pipe ID sizes <575mm
4.2 K-factors for large pipe ID >460mm
 4.3 Calculating K-factors  ( metric units – litres or M3 )  12
 4.4 Calculating K-factors  ( US gallons )
Page 2
Base Model Rotor/Shaft
Material
Fitting O-ring
Material
Output/Display
    Outputs
 ...2..= PVDF N8.. =11/2”  ...F1 = Dual Pulse 10 Ft. Cable (standard)
 Rotor/316L NPT male  ...F2 = Dual Pulse 30 Ft. Cable
 DOR-42...=1-1/2” SS Shaft N9..= 2”
NPT
 ...F5 = Dual Pulse Junction Box
to 36” line sizes (standard)
, 250°F
Max.
male ..F= Viton®
(standard)
...Q1 = Dual NPN Pulse 10 Ft. Cable
  R8.=1-1/2”  ...Q2 = Dual NPN Pulse 30 Ft. Cable
 ...3..=PVDF BSPT male ..E= EPDM ...Q5 = Dual NPN Pulse Junction Box
 Rotor/Hast. C R9..= 2”
BSPT
 Shaft, 250°F male ..N= Buna-N ...R1 = Dual Reed Pulse 10 Ft. Cable
 Max.   ...R2 = Dual Reed Pulse 30 Ft. Cable
...4..= PEEK
..P= PTFE
      coated
...R5 = Dual Reed Pulse Junction Box
 Rotor/316L N9..= 2”
NPT Viton® ...E1 = Non-magnetic Rotor, NPN Output
           10 Ft.    Cable
 DOR-52...= 2”
 To 100” line
Sizes.
SS Shaft,
390°F
Max.
male  ...H5 = Magnetic Rotor, Hi-Temp.
Millivolt Output (390°F), Junction
Box
hot tap capable
...5..=PEEK
.R9..= 2”
BSPT
male